ORDINANCE NO. 2512

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 1533, SECTION 4, THEREOF, PER-TAINING TO THE LICENSING OF DOGS AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: <u>Section 1</u>. That Section 4, Ordinance No. 1533, ordinances of the City of Albany be, and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 4: Every person owning or keeping any dog over the age of eight months within the City of Albany shall, not later than March 1st of each year or within thirty days after such person shall become the owner or keeper of such dog, obtain from the City Recorder a license for such dog by paying to the recorder a license fee as follows:

For each male or spayed female\$2.00For each female\$3.00

The owner or keeper of each dog so licensed shall attach the license tag issued for such dog to a leather collar, which collar shall be worn by such dog at all times. In case a license shall not be obtained for each dog within the City of Albany within the time as herein provided, then the license fee shall be an additional \$2.00 for each dog."

<u>Section 2</u>. WHEREAS, the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Albany require that the dog license fee as charged by the City correspond with those charged by Linn County under 609.100 ORS and the delinquency date for acquiring said licenses is March 1, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its' final passage by the council and approval by the mayor.

Passed by the Council March 10, 1954

Approved by the Mayor March 10, 1954

IC oude

iam Belma